

No. 24-860

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNIE MARKEL CARTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FAMM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
General Counsel
SHANNA RIFKIN
Deputy General Counsel
FAMM
1100 13th Street, NW,
Suite 201
Washington, DC 20005

JARROD L. SCHAEFFER
Counsel of Record
ABELL ESKEW LANDAU LLP
256 Fifth Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10001
(646) 970-7339
jschaeffer@aellaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2025

131009



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Question Presented Is Important and Requires Resolution	5
A. Section 1B1.13(b)(6) Properly Resolved an Issue that Plagued Lower Courts	5
B. Third Circuit Precedent Perpetuates Uncertainty and Inconsistency	7
C. Judicial Resolution by this Court Is Necessary.....	11
II. The Third Circuit’s Precedent Is Wrong.....	12
A. The Commission Properly Exercised Expressly Delegated Authority	12
B. Nothing in Section 1B1.13(b)(6) Makes Legal Changes Retroactive.....	13
C. Governing Statutory Authority Supports Petitioner.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Third Circuit Precedent Contravenes Congressional Intent	21
E. Third Circuit Precedent Undermines Other Important Principles	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17, 21
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	18
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 101 (2024).....	19
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	17
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	2, 17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	17
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017).....	24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850)	19
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	18
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).	2
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).	19
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).	21
<i>Pulsifier v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).	20
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012).	24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 38 F.4th 341 (3d Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	4, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , No. 89-CR-21, 2024 WL 945328 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 5, 2024)	12
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	6, 15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. McHenry</i> , No. 1:93-CR-84, 2024 WL 1363448 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2024)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Moore, et al.</i> , 25 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 115 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , No. 22-1980, 2022 WL 17982907 (7th Cir. Dec. 29, 2022)	9
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , No. 96-CR-815-4, 2024 WL 4710905 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 120 F.4th 360 (3d Cir. 2024)	4, 6, 11, 14, 17-21, 23
<i>United States v. Ruvalcaba</i> , 26 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Santana-Cabrera</i> , 464 F. App'x 537 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Santana-Cabrera</i> , No. 09-CR-136, 2021 WL 3206507 (S.D. Ind. July 27, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-2056, 2023 WL 2674363 (7th Cir. Mar. 29, 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Spradley</i> , No. 98-CR-38, 2024 WL 1702873 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 18, 2024), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 24-1762, 2024 WL 4707883 (7th Cir. June 7, 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 720 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2024)	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	23
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	2-8, 10, 11, 15-24
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 924(c)	7-9, 14, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	6
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)–(C)	13, 22
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)	12
28 U.S.C. § 994(o)	12, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(t)	2, 4, 5, 12, 13, 17, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(8)	22
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(9)	22
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(10)	22
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(12)	22
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(13)	22
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(21)	22
First Step Act (“FSA”), Pub. L. No. 115-391 (eff. Dec. 21, 2018).	2, 6
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984 (“SRA”), Pub. L. 98-473, title II, § 211 (1984).	1
Sentencing Guidelines	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13	4
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13(b)(6)	4-6, 8-16, 18, 20, 21, 23
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13(c)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
88 Fed. Reg. 28,254.....	3, 21
88 Fed. Reg. 28,256.....	3
88 Fed. Reg. 28,258.....	4
<i>2014 Drug Guidelines Amendment Retroactivity Data Report</i> , U.S. SENT’G COMM’N (May 2021), available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/retroactivity-analyses/drug-guidelines-amendment/20210511-Drug-Retro-Analysis.pdf (accessed Feb. 20, 2025)	16
<i>Compassionate Release Data Report</i> , U.S. SENT’G COMM’N (Oct. 17, 2024), available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/compassionate-release/FY24Q4-Compassionate-Release.pdf (accessed Feb. 18, 2025)	16
<i>Final Crack Retroactivity Data Report, Fair Sentencing Act</i> , U.S. SENT’G COMM’N (Dec. 2014), available at https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/retroactivity-analyses/fair-sentencing-act/Final_USSC_Crack_Retro_Data_Report_FSA.pdf (accessed Feb. 20, 2025)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Preliminary Crack Cocaine Data Report</i> , U.S. SENT’G COMM’N (June 2011), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/2007-crack-cocaine-amendment/20110600_USSC_Crack_Cocaine_Retroactivity_Data_Report.pdf (accessed Feb. 20, 2025)	16
<i>Corona v. United States</i> , No. 21-5671, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Dec. 15, 2021)	3
<i>Gashe v. United States</i> , No. 20-8284, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Nov. 12, 2021)	3
<i>Jarvis v. United States</i> , No. 21-568, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Dec. 8, 2021)	3, 6
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , No. 21-6010, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Dec. 20, 2021)	3
<i>Thacker v. United States</i> , No. 21-877, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Feb. 14, 2022)	3
<i>Tomes v. United States</i> , No. 21-5104, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Nov. 29, 2021)	3, 17
<i>Watford v. United States</i> , No. 21-551, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Dec. 15, 2021)	3
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , No. 21-767, U.S. Br. in Opp. (Jan. 24, 2022)	3
